
OFFICE OI'THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT.II), M.P
53, ARERA HILLS HOSHANGABAD ROAD, BHOPAL

Tender. No. AGMP/Inspection Y ehiclel2}2ZlD- lf,O DATE:

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

rclp /Bodtr

L Scaled Tenders are invited from experienced and authorized Travel Agencies for hiring of taxi for

Inspection Vehicle for the Office of 'l'he Accountant General (Audit-ll), IShopal. The general terms and

conditions for the same has been attached. (Annexure-t)

2. tnterested 'fravel Agencies/firms are requested to fumish the Taxi rates for a period of five months

i.e. upto 3I .03.2023. The bid should be submitted as per two bid system i.e. Techaical Bid and Financial

Bid separately in two different sealed envelopes. 'lhese envelopes should be super-scribed "Technical

Bid" in form-l and "Financial Bid" in form-2 respectively. Both the sealed envelopes should be put

inside anothff bigger sealed envelope which should be super-scribed 'TENDER FOR HIRING OF

INSPECTION VEHICLE" and the bid should be addressed to the "DEPUTY ACCOLINTANT

GENERAL (ADMIN), OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL(AUDIT-II), BHOPAL, 53

ARERA HILLS. HOSHANGABAD ROAD BHOPAL-4620I I".

3. Date of issue of tender documents is 17.1O.2022. I-ast date for submission of tenders will be

27.10.2022 up to l2:00 (Noon). Tenders received after the last date will not be erltertained. The tenders

will be opened in prescnce ofbidders. who wish to be present, on 27'10.2022 (03.00 P.M).

4. This office reserves the right to accept or reject any/all said bids without assigning any reason thcreof.

Contact person:

Satya Prakash, Sr.AO (AdminJII),

Mob. No. 9893556255

/s^^r'seNron eu DII- OFT-ICER/ADMIN-I I I



Annexure-l
TERMS & CONDITIONS

1. One sealed envelope super scribed as "TECHNICAL BID- FOR HIRING OF
INSPECTION VEHICLE" will contain only the Technical Specifications.

2. A second envelope super scribed as "FINANCIAL BID FOR HIRING OF INSPECTION
VEHICLE" will contain only the financial bid in which rates and any other information,
which has financial implicalions, will only be givcn.

3. Both the above sealed cnvelopes are to be kept in a bigger main envelope' super-scritred as

"TENDER FOR HIRING OF VEHICLE".

4. 'fhe estimated value ofContract is Rs 8,25,000/- including taxes for three vehicles.

5,'l'heTechnicalBidshouldaccompanyBidSecurityEMD@3%ofestimatedvalueofContract
as DD, FDR in favour of PAO (Office of Pr. AG (A&E)-I. M'P. complete specification
of requisite rate. Scrvice Provider's name. Address along with all documcnts to be enclosed

and should bc furnished.

EMD is to be submitted by all the bidder except Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises or
biddels registered with Central Purchase Organisation (CPO) or start-ups as recognised by the

Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) as prescribed in GFR 170(i) ofGFR,
2017 . Apat from above. no other bidder is excmpted from payment of EMD. However, the

bidders seeking cxemption fiom EMD shail have to submit the requisite document in support
ofthe claim for exemption. Technical bids without Bid Security EMD shall be rejected.

6. Rates ofthe services should be mentioned clearly in the Financial Bid only.

7. The bidder shall sign and stamp each pagc of tender document and all other enclosures
appcnded to it.

'l'he Bidder will hcnceforth provide three Air Conditioned (4+l-
seater) Sedan Cars (Preferably of models Maruti Ciaz in white colour) to the O/o thc
Accountant General (Audit-II), M.P, Bhopal for fivc months from the date of agrccmenl (up
to 31.03.2023). Vehicles shouid not be older than three years as on 31.10.2022. All vchicles
should be enablcd with GPS/Vchicle Tracking Devices. The bidder should have an expericnce
of at least three years of providing vehicle services on contracl basis to Govemment offices
(cxperience certificate should be aftached). The contract may be extended annually up to three
years. on same terms and conditions, if pertbrmance is found satisfactory. Howcvcr, this office
reservcs thc right to introduce additional clauses to the contract any time during the contract, if
deemed fit or modify existing clauses, with prior intimation to, and acceptance by, thc Bidder.

8. The Bidder should have their Head office / Branch in Bhopal.

9. 'fhe vehicle should be in a good condilion. lt should be meant only for commercial use (Yellow
Board). Only such vehicles which haven inspected by the RTO shall be sent, ol hiring basis.
'l-hc dcployment ofthe vehiclc aftcr repofiing to the of'fice or any place ofreporting zLs instructcd
by the office will be at the solc discrction ofthe ot'fice.

Neither the Bidder nor thc drivcr has lhe right to refuse to perform any duty. The vehicle can

bc deployed for use in Bhopal and can also be deployed anywhere outside Bhopal depending
upon the requirement of office and as per the directions ofthe authorities concerned.

10. The vehiclc should be accompanied by a driver. The driver should be punctual, well-manncrcd.
and liveried. The driver should have a functional mobile (whose number should bc made
available to the ofice in advance) and should be available in the vehjcle during working hours

or the duration for which it is supposed to run. The driver should be instructed to kcep his



mobile switched on at all times during Duty Hours. The onus of non-compliance will be with
the Bidder.

The cleaning of vehicle, the fuel charges. the servicing and repairing charges, insurance of
vehicle, upkeep ofvehicle etc will be the sole responsibility ofthe Bidder. Vehicle which will
be provided by the Contractor should be in perfectly good and sound condition mechanically

and suitable for use by Senior Officers.
It should be ensured thal:
a. The vehicle should be comprehensively insured.
b. The vehicle will have to be fitted / provided with the following addilional
accessories/utilities: -

i) Clean seat covers

ii) Quality radio music system

iii) Reading lamp

iv) Tissue paper box

v) Car perfume

vi) Seat Belts (Front & Rear)
11. The duralion ofrunning ofthe vehicle will be a minimum of l2 hours per day. Four days of

Holidays will be allowed per month. Full month mileage would be implying 2,500 kms. If the

vehicle is used for more than 2,500 kms in a month, additional charges per km (to be quoted by

the bidder in Form 2 of Financial Bid) may be applicable as per Clause 27

12. In emergent circumstances, vehicle may be called even on the 7th day ofthe week al shon prior
notice. The driver should not refuse to carry office files/luggage when the necessity arises or
ordered by lhe Officer concemed. The contract should be for this oflice exclusively and the

driver/car should nol be used for services of other offices/organizations/individuals during or

afier the duty period of this officc.

13. During the period of the Contract. the Bidder will have to ensure that the vehicle which has

been selected for hiring is nol changed wilhout any pressing need. In case. it is neccssary lo do
so in some emergent condition, it should only be done so wilh adequate prior intimation. ln
such circumstances where the car has to be changed, with adequate prior notice to the office. a

car of similar make and vintage. along with the drivers. will have to be provided at the Bidder's
own cost to act as subslitute until the actually hired car is brought back to service.

14. In conlinuation ofClause l2 & l3 above, in case the Bidder is unable to provide the designaled
car and also unable to provide any substitute car of suitable quality to stand in its place, this
office will be free to hire suitable carltaxi as per its rcquirement during this period. For every
day's non-availability of suitablc car (either lhe regular hired one or a suitable substitute
arranged), an amounl equal to the hire charges paid to make an altemative arrangement would
be deducted from the monthly bill, in addition to a penahy of Rs.500l for each day's non-
availability per car.

15. Not more than 3 changes of the hired car will be accepted by the oflice during the period of
agreement. Frequent changes may make the Bidder liable for cancellation ofthe contract.

16. Vchicle with LPC cylinder should not be provided in any case.

17. [n case of any accidenl./break-down, the responsibility for it lies fully with the Bidder. The
official(s) who are in the hired vehicle at lhe time of accidenVbreak-down are in no way to be
held responsible for the same.

18. A daily record indicating time and mileage for each vehicle shall bc maintained by the driver
in a Logbook in the format as per Govt. instructions and the l-ogbook shall b€ submitted 1o

Officer concerned in our officc for scrutiny. The time and mileage shall be taken into account
from the reporting time at the appointed place, i.e. pick-up ofthe designated Officer and drop



place of the designated Officer (both at thc time of rePorting and closing)' 'l'herc will be no
dead mileage. In other words. to and fro journey from the travels' oFfice to the reporting place

and releasing place to travels' office will not be counted for computing lhe mileagc or time.

19. The actual place ofreporting shall be specified by thc office or users of the vehicle. 'l'hc distance

and time that has to be calculated will be from the pickup point till the drop point. Thc meter
reading should tally with the actual dislance run at any instant and the authorized Officer
(Senior Audit Officer/Admin-ll I or Assistant Audit Officer/Admin-ll I) shall havc full power to

check the meter for its correctness and to take action accordingly.

20. 'l'o regulate the payments of hire charges, Ihe signatures of Officers using the vchiclc should
invariably be obtained on the 'l rip Sheets/ t,ogbooks.

21. The signed copies ofthe Trip SheetVLogbooks should be attached wilh the bill. for paymcnt.
Trip Sheets/Logbooks should be maintained on day-to-day basis by the driver ofthc vehicle in
Ihe following format:

22. On a daily basis, on reaching the office, the vehicle should report to the Admin-lll Section
during working days, or to the Officer concemed on the other days at the designated place. The
vehicle should report at the proper time and placc as instructed by lhe actual user(s) or office.
as the case might be. If there is a delay of more than half an hour. penalty of Rs. 100 pcr hour
from the time fixed for reponing will be imposed on the Bidder per vehicle, per occasion. Ifthe
same is repeated, This Office will have every right lo change agency/cancel agency without
assigning any further reasons lhereof.

23. Payment ofany Govemment tax or duty to ply the vehicle will be the liability ofthe Bidder. If
the vehicle is seizcd/detained/impounded by lhe Policc/Transport Authority/any other agency
for any reason while the vehicle is aI the disposal of lrirst Party. it will bc at the solc risk and
responsibility of the Bidder.

24. The driver should obey the general instructions ofthe Officer-ln-Charge ofthe hired vehicle,
i.e. Senior Audit Officer/ AdminJIl. The Bidder shall assign thejob ofdriving ofhired vehicle
only to qualified and experienced licensed driver and also assume full responsibility for the
safety and security of the Offrcers/Officials as well as essenlial store items while running the
vehicle ensuring safe driving. This Office shall have no dircct or indircct liability arising out of
such negligent, rash and impetuous driving which is an offence and any loss caused Io IA&AI)
has to be suitably compensated by the Bidder.

25. 'fhe Bidder shall send the vehicle for servicing periodically. The cost of servicing, repairs.
maintenance and related matters will be bome by the Bidder only. The vehicle should display
a sign board *ON COVLIRNMEN'| OF' INDIA DU'I'Y (lA & AD)" in front and back of the
vehicle.

26. The Bidder will incur expenditure on the salary and other allowances ofthe Driver. Maximum
permissible luggage should be allowed to be carried in thc vehicle as and when required. Toll
and Parking charges will be reimbursed on actual basis on submission ofbills/proofofpaymcnt.

Starting I'oirt End Point

RemnrksDistance

Purpose of

journey

Signstur€

of the

person

using

vehicl€

Designation

ofth€

person

using

vchicle

Dale
Fronl Time Kms

reading

'Io Time Kms

readitlgIrrI



27. The rctes quotcd are firm. No supplemcntary claims on account ofhike in diesel/petrol price or

due to other exigencies will be entertained during the period ofthis agreement.

28. Payment towards hiring ofvehicle will be made on monthly basis through e-payment aflcr due

recoveries, ifany. Monthly bills should be submitted in duplicate to the aulhority specified in
the contract, i.e. Senior Audit Officer/Admin-lII, along with Trip Sheets/Log Books duly signed

by the user(s) on or before 5s ofsucceeding month- In case ofdelay in submission ofthe bill(s),
this office will not be held liable for any delay in implementing the deadlines specified in the

Clause 27 above.

29. The Bidder shall submit copies of documents such as R.C. Book, Insurance, Emission Test

Certificate and Fitness Certificate ofthe vehicle, which is being provided, along with copies of
the license ofthe Driver, to this office on the date ofsigning ofthis agreement.

30. The Bidder must have registration of firm with local civil authority, GST Registration. The

proof of having paid the GST to the Government for the previous month should bc furnished
by this office while preparing lhe monthly claim to the office.

31. The successful Bidder will furnish 3% as Performance Security money in the lorm of an

Account Payee Demand Draft/Fixed Deposit Receipt from a Commercial Bank/Bank
Guarantee from a Commcrcial Bank in favor of PAO (Office of the Pr. Accountant General
(A&E)-l). Payable at Gwalior within l5 days from the signing ofagreement.

32. As the requirement of vehicles of this is one vehicle per Group Officer in this office, the
vehicles can be surrendered or hired at any time by this olfice depending on the number of
Group officers posted in this office.

Penalty
1. Any complaint from this olfice regarding poor upkeep. maintenance, non-availability ofabove

accessories or any of the conditions prescribed for drivcr not being me1, would atlmct a

dcduction frorn the bill lor that day(s) on pro rata basis @ 257o in thc first instance. 50%o in thc
second inslance and removal ofdriver and/or vehicle from thc flcct on lhe third instance.

2. Rs. 500/- lor every instance will be deducted in case ofdelayed reporting by the driver and Rs.

1000/- per day will be deducted in case ofnon-availability ofthe vehicle(s) on any day. Funher.
in case of non-availability of the vehicle(s), altemative vehicle will be hired from the open

market and the expenses incurrcd thcreon shall be deducted lrom the monthly bill of the

contractor.

3. In case thc vchiclc provided by the agency concerrcd is not as per terms arrd colditions, this
will attract penalty amounting to Rs. 1000/- pcr day per vehicle.

4. In case the above digressions continue on a regular basis, the Office rcservcs the right to
cancel the contract without giying the statutory onc month's notice.

Conditions in case of dispute
1. Any dispule with regard to any point in connection with hiring ofvehicle will be referred to thc

Authorised Officer to Dy. Accountant Ceneral (Admin) who will discuss the problem mutually
and the decision taken will be final and binding.

2. For all disputes/diff-erences/interpretations etc. whatsoever arising out of or relating to this
contraci, meaning and opcration or effect ofthis contract or the breach thereoi decision ofthe
office shall be final and binding on both parties.

3, Alternative vehicle will have to be provided immediately in case of break-down/accident etc.
failing which taxi/car will be hired from the open market and the expenses incurred thereon
shall be deducted tiom the monthlv bill ofthe contractor.



4. Inspection of vehicle/driver shall be carried out at any timc by the Authorized Officer or his

representalive in the o1'lice compound at the discretion of'the ot'llce.

Tcrmination of Contract:
1. In case of breach of any of tcrms aod co[ditions mentioned above in the Agreement, the

Competent Authority will have the right to cancel thc contract immcdiately without
assigning any reason thereof, and nothing will be payable by this office in that event and the

Office will also not be liable to issue one month's notice.

2. Other than breach of contract, the contract can be terminated by giYing one month notice
by this office. 'fhc I lead olOffice. however. reserves thc right to terminate / curtail the contract

at any time after giving one weck's notice without assigning any reason.

For all disputes/differences/interpretations, etc. whatsoever arising out of or relating to this

contract, meaning and operation or effect ofthis contract or the breach thereof, decision ofthis Office

shall be final and binding on the bidder.
The contract shall be valid for the period from the date of agreement to 3 1.03.2023 or till the contract

is terminated.

Submission of Records/Documents

l. Statement ofquoted value of contract along with the detailed Terms & Condilions

2. Self-attested copies ofGST registration certificate.

3. Self-atlested copies ol PAN card.

4. lncome Tax Certificate.

5. Experience Certificate.

6. Documents for claiming of EMD exemption.

7. Copy ofRegistration Certificate ofvehicle

{.
dirbffir. Au ccf in-lll

O/o the AG (Audit-ll). Bhopal

Madhya Pradesh



l'ottM- l

TECHNICAI- I]I I)

Bidder orofile for nrovidins scrviccs of lns on Vehicle.

S.No. Dctail of Travel Agency
1

Namc of 'l'ravel Agency
2

Iicgistration Number
3

PAN Numbcr
4

GSI- Registration Number
5

Address olthe Bidder at Bhopal (along with

phone/mobile number/email)
6

[-ist of Clients (present and previous) i.e..

experience of the services in years given to

Govt. /Semi Go!,I./PSU's

I)ctails of EMD
8

Annual turnover of thc Agcncl' (lts. in l-akh)
9

Bank account number, bank narne with IFSC

code

Note- llard copy ofSl. no.l to 9 should be enclosed.

Declaration:

'fhis is to certiry that I/We before signing this letter have read and firlly understood the terms

and conditions contained herein and undertake myself/ourselves to abide by them.

Date:

Place:

Signature ofthe Bidder

Name and Address (with seal)

1



l'oRM-2

FINANCIAT, BII)

Tendcr Form for scn iccs of I nsDcc tion Vchiclc

ManulaciurinB Company:

Modcl

Ycar ol- nranufaclure

lliring of lnspcction Vehicle for Oltlce olthc Accounlant Ceneral (Audit-ll) MP, Bhopal.

Vchiclc lRtc pca Monrh per 25O0lRatc

lkms lPer vehiclel +* 
lkms

pcr Km for additional Km beyond 2500

Ipcr kms chargesl**

lR' ln'
ln' In.

**llnclusive ofGSTl

NO'I'U: The above charges should be quoted keeping in view that the vehicle may be requircd

to be run on 26 days per month without any additional payment within 2500 kms in a month.

Date:

Place:

Signaturc of thc lliddcr

Name and Address (with seal)


